The following summarizes the estimated fair values of the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed at the date of the acquisition:

Cash, restricted cash and investments  $ 11,254
Reinsurance balances receivable   3,374
Losses and loss adjustment expenses   (12,128)
Net assets acquired at fair value  $ 2,500

8

Table of Contents

ENSTAR GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

2.  ACQUISITIONS — (cont’d)

Pro Formas, for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2008

The following pro forma condensed combined income statement for the three months ended March 31, 2008 combines the
historical consolidated statements of earnings of the Company with those of AMP Limited’s Australian-based closed reinsurance and
insurance operations (“Gordian”) and Unionamerica Holdings Limited (“UAH”), which were acquired in the first and fourth quarters of
2008, respectively, giving effect to the business combinations and related transactions as if they had occurred on January 1, 2008.

   Enstar
  Enstar   Group
  Group   Pro forma   Limited
Three Months Ended March 31, 2008  Limited   Gordian   UAH   Adjustments   Pro forma

Total income  $ (1,748)  $14,082  $ 6,952  $ (5,194)(a) $ 14,092
Total expenses   (22,886)   15,860   (44,381)   (17,109)(b)  (68,516)
(Loss) earnings before extraordinary gain   (24,634)   29,942   (37,429)   (22,303)   (54,424)
Extraordinary gain   50,280   —   —   —   50,280
Earnings (loss) before extraordinary gain   25,646   29,942   (37,429)   (22,303)   (4,144)
Noncontrolling interest (including share of extraordinary gain

of $15,084)   (17,110)   (8,982)   11,229   6,691(c)   (8,172)
Net earnings (loss) attributable to Enstar Group Limited  $ 8,536  $20,960  $(26,200)  $ (15,612)  $ (12,316)
Earnings per ordinary share attributable to Enstar Group

Limited before extraordinary gain — basic and diluted   $ (3.98)
Extraordinary gain attributable to Enstar Group Limited —

basic and diluted   2.95
Net earnings per ordinary share attributable to Enstar Group

Limited — basic and diluted   $ (1.03)

Notes to the Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statements for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2008:

Income:
(a) Adjustment to conform the accounting policy for investments to that of the Company  $ (5,194)
Expenses:
(b)(i) Adjustment to interest expense to reflect the financing costs of the acquisitions for the period   (7,834)